# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 18, 2020

# **Zoom Video Communications, Inc.**

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware	001-38865	61-1648780
(State or Other Jurisdictionof Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS EmployerIdentification No.)

55 Almaden Boulevard, 6th FloorSan Jose, California

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

95113

(Zip Code)

(888) 799-9666 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

**Not Applicable** 

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant und	ler any (	of the
following provisions (see General Instructions A.2. below):		

- Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- $\square$  Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
  - Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
  - Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Class A Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share	ZM	The Nasdaq Global Select Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

On June 18, 2020, Zoom Video Communications, Inc. (the "Company") held its 2020 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the "Annual Meeting"). At the Annual Meeting, the Company's stockholders (1) elected each of the Company's nominees for Class I director and (2) ratified the appointment of KPMG LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending January 31, 2021. The final results with respect to each proposal are set forth below.

### **Proposal One – Election of Directors**

The stockholders elected each of the three persons named below as Class I directors to serve until the 2023 annual meeting of stockholders or until their successors are duly elected and qualified. The results of such vote were:

	<u>FOR</u>	WITHHELD	BROKER NON-VOTE
Peter Gassner	1,091,178,317	39,981,371	66,184,592
Eric S. Yuan	1,117,503,100	13,656,588	66,184,592
Lieut. Gen. H.R. McMaster	1,130,882,574	277,114	66,184,592

### Proposal Two - Ratification of Selection of Independent Public Registered Accounting Firm

The stockholders ratified the appointment of KPMG LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending January 31, 2021. The results of such vote were:

<u>FOR</u>	<u>AGAINST</u>	<u>ABSTAIN</u>
1,196,754,166	360,812	229,302

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Zoom Video Communications, Inc.

/s/ Kelly Steckelberg Dated: June 23, 2020 By:

> Kelly Steckelberg Chief Financial Officer